

# Azura Credit Union

## Quarterly Financial Statement Summary Unaudited

Balance Sheet As of March 31, 2022	Income Statement Year to date as of March 31, 2022																																																																																																																												
<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Cash and cash equivalents</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 64,070,117</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment securities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">146,082,772</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Credit union owned life insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10,428,848</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loans to members</td> <td style="text-align: right;">467,580,767</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Allowance for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(2,308,213)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,267,270</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Land and buildings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10,242,573</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other equipment</td> <td style="text-align: right;">836,023</td> </tr> <tr> <td>NCUA insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,962,747</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Goodwill</td> <td style="text-align: right;">656,545</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,876,826</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Assets</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 706,696,275</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2">Liabilities</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 225,395,096</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Draft shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">153,781,057</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Money market shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">119,570,299</td> </tr> <tr> <td>IRA shares and certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">36,084,593</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">90,043,871</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Outstanding credit union drafts</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,904,275</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Borrowed Funds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest payable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">65,253</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued expenses and other liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4,456,803</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 632,301,247</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular reserve</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,519,340</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equity acquired in merger</td> <td style="text-align: right;">32,451,997</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Undivided earnings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">39,970,462</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other comprehensive income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">453,230</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 74,395,028</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Total Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 706,696,275</u></td> </tr> </table>	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 64,070,117	Investment securities	146,082,772	Credit union owned life insurance	10,428,848	Loans to members	467,580,767	Allowance for loan losses	(2,308,213)	Accrued interest receivable	1,267,270	Land and buildings	10,242,573	Other equipment	836,023	NCUA insurance	5,962,747	Goodwill	656,545	Other assets	1,876,826	Total Assets	<u>\$ 706,696,275</u>	Liabilities and Members' Equity		Liabilities		Regular shares	\$ 225,395,096	Draft shares	153,781,057	Money market shares	119,570,299	IRA shares and certificates	36,084,593	Certificates	90,043,871	Outstanding credit union drafts	2,904,275	Borrowed Funds	-	Accrued interest payable	65,253	Accrued expenses and other liabilities	4,456,803	Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 632,301,247</u>	Members' Equity		Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340	Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997	Undivided earnings	39,970,462	Other comprehensive income	453,230	Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 74,395,028</u>	Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 706,696,275</u>	<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Interest income</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on loans</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 5,252,334</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on investments</td> <td style="text-align: right;">328,993</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 5,581,328</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest expense</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on deposits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 689,377</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on borrowed money</td> <td style="text-align: right;">-</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 689,377</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 4,891,950</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Provision for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">137,181</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income after provision</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 4,754,769</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest income</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,367,879</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Fee income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">992,263</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating gains</td> <td style="text-align: right;">26,580</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 2,386,721</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest expense</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Payroll and benefits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,719,051</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office operations</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,094,758</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional and outside services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">633,305</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office occupancy</td> <td style="text-align: right;">302,264</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loan origination and servicing</td> <td style="text-align: right;">486,122</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Marketing and business development</td> <td style="text-align: right;">116,366</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Merger and intangible asset amortization</td> <td style="text-align: right;">34,995</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Travel and conference</td> <td style="text-align: right;">38,076</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regulatory supervision &amp; examination</td> <td style="text-align: right;">27,821</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Association dues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">20,577</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other expenses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,338</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 5,478,672</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Non-operating income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>19,886</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Net Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 1,682,704</u></td> </tr> </table>	Interest income		Interest on loans	\$ 5,252,334	Interest on investments	328,993	Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 5,581,328</u>	Interest expense		Interest on deposits	\$ 689,377	Interest on borrowed money	-	Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 689,377</u>	Net interest income	<u>\$ 4,891,950</u>	Provision for loan losses	137,181	Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 4,754,769</u>	Non-interest income		Other income	\$ 1,367,879	Fee income	992,263	Operating gains	26,580	Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 2,386,721</u>	Non-interest expense		Payroll and benefits	\$ 2,719,051	Office operations	1,094,758	Professional and outside services	633,305	Office occupancy	302,264	Loan origination and servicing	486,122	Marketing and business development	116,366	Merger and intangible asset amortization	34,995	Travel and conference	38,076	Regulatory supervision & examination	27,821	Association dues	20,577	Other expenses	5,338	Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 5,478,672</u>	Non-operating income	<u>19,886</u>	Net Income	<u>\$ 1,682,704</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 64,070,117																																																																																																																												
Investment securities	146,082,772																																																																																																																												
Credit union owned life insurance	10,428,848																																																																																																																												
Loans to members	467,580,767																																																																																																																												
Allowance for loan losses	(2,308,213)																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest receivable	1,267,270																																																																																																																												
Land and buildings	10,242,573																																																																																																																												
Other equipment	836,023																																																																																																																												
NCUA insurance	5,962,747																																																																																																																												
Goodwill	656,545																																																																																																																												
Other assets	1,876,826																																																																																																																												
Total Assets	<u>\$ 706,696,275</u>																																																																																																																												
Liabilities and Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Liabilities																																																																																																																													
Regular shares	\$ 225,395,096																																																																																																																												
Draft shares	153,781,057																																																																																																																												
Money market shares	119,570,299																																																																																																																												
IRA shares and certificates	36,084,593																																																																																																																												
Certificates	90,043,871																																																																																																																												
Outstanding credit union drafts	2,904,275																																																																																																																												
Borrowed Funds	-																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest payable	65,253																																																																																																																												
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	4,456,803																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 632,301,247</u>																																																																																																																												
Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340																																																																																																																												
Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997																																																																																																																												
Undivided earnings	39,970,462																																																																																																																												
Other comprehensive income	453,230																																																																																																																												
Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 74,395,028</u>																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 706,696,275</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest income																																																																																																																													
Interest on loans	\$ 5,252,334																																																																																																																												
Interest on investments	328,993																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 5,581,328</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest expense																																																																																																																													
Interest on deposits	\$ 689,377																																																																																																																												
Interest on borrowed money	-																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 689,377</u>																																																																																																																												
Net interest income	<u>\$ 4,891,950</u>																																																																																																																												
Provision for loan losses	137,181																																																																																																																												
Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 4,754,769</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest income																																																																																																																													
Other income	\$ 1,367,879																																																																																																																												
Fee income	992,263																																																																																																																												
Operating gains	26,580																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 2,386,721</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest expense																																																																																																																													
Payroll and benefits	\$ 2,719,051																																																																																																																												
Office operations	1,094,758																																																																																																																												
Professional and outside services	633,305																																																																																																																												
Office occupancy	302,264																																																																																																																												
Loan origination and servicing	486,122																																																																																																																												
Marketing and business development	116,366																																																																																																																												
Merger and intangible asset amortization	34,995																																																																																																																												
Travel and conference	38,076																																																																																																																												
Regulatory supervision & examination	27,821																																																																																																																												
Association dues	20,577																																																																																																																												
Other expenses	5,338																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 5,478,672</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-operating income	<u>19,886</u>																																																																																																																												
Net Income	<u>\$ 1,682,704</u>																																																																																																																												